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INTRODUCTION
1.        The Government, through the Childcare Act 2006, is reforming the regulation and inspection regime for childcare.  Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector will administer two registers:  the Early Years Register (EYR) for provision for children up to the age of 5, and the Ofsted Childcare Register (OCR) for children aged 5 and over and for provision for the under 5s that is not required to be registered by Ofsted.  

2.      The OCR will provide assurance, in a way that is proportionate, that childcare provision is safe and suitable.  It will provide parents with the reassurance they need that their children are cared for in safe and suitable provision and will ensure that they can access Working Tax Credit and the employer supported childcare scheme. 

3.      The OCR will require providers to demonstrate, through a process which does not put unnecessary burdens on them, that the people, premises and provision within their service are all of a suitable standard.
4.      Childcare that is not currently registered by Ofsted, including activity based provision, care provided in a child's own home and care or supervised activities for children of 8 and over will be able to join the OCR from April 2007.  Childcare for children aged 0-7 that is currently registered by Ofsted will be able to join the EYR and the OCR from September 2008.  The present registration arrangements for 0-7s childcare will continue until then.  

5.      Childcare provided by a school for its pupils over the age of 3 on the school site will not be able to be registered by Ofsted but will be inspected as part of the school inspection system.  Parents will be able to use tax credit and employer supported childcare vouchers for that childcare. 

THE RATIONALE
6.     The Government’s ten year strategy for childcare – Choice for parents, the best start for children – set out a commitment to rationalise and simplify the complex and confusing arrangements that currently exist for the regulation of childcare.  The consultation document on the Childcare Bill published in summer 2005 outlined proposals to achieve this.  
7.      Currently, childcare provision for children under the age of 8, including that in schools, is required to be registered by Ofsted and comply with a range of standards and regulations. Separately, nannies and carers for children in their own home can apply to the Childcare Approval Scheme, managed by an independent company under contract to the Department for Education and Skills. However, these combined arrangements are confusing to parents and are not the most effective way of administering arrangements to identify provision that has met a certain suitability threshold.  Indeed, each of these arrangements applies a different set of standards.  
THE CONSULTATION
8.             The Government would like to thank all those who took the time to respond to the consultation in writing or attend consultation events. Your views are welcomed and have been taken in to consideration when developing the OCR.  

9.  The Government sought views on proposals for the requirements that providers must meet in order to be placed on the OCR and the arrangements for checking that they continue to meet those requirements over time. The consultation, to which 112 written responses were made, ran from July to September 2006.  Respondents include: 4Children, the National Child Minders Association (NCMA), National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children (NSPCC) and the Early Childhood Forum (ECF).  In addition, the Department held meetings with national organisations in the childcare sector and around 50 childcare providers.  Local authorities also held meetings with their childcare providers including meetings with over 50 providers in Cambridgeshire.
CONSULTATION QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES
10. The section below summarises the responses that have been received and gives the Government response to the consultation. The summaries do not included every point made during the consultation, but capture the key issues that were raised. 
Q 1 - Do the requirements strike the right balance between providing reassurance that the provision will safeguard children and give them a good experience and being proportionate and manageable for the provider?

Summary
11. Many respondents welcomed the opportunity for a wider range of childcare to register and so provide parents and others with assurance that essential standards have been met.  Some respondents however felt that the register should be compulsory for care for older children.

12. Some respondents expressed concern that the proposals would not provide adequate assurance of the quality of the provision experienced by children or the well-being of children.   
13. 31% of respondents agreed that the requirements strike the right balance. 4% agreed strongly. 25% disagreed with the proposals. 29% disagreed strongly. 9% had no strong opinion.
Response

14. The Government recognises the need to drive up quality throughout the childcare sector and the OCR will work in combination with other initiatives to achieve this. Section 13 of the Childcare Act 2006 is aimed at improving the capacity, quality and sustainability of the childcare market.  It gives local authorities a duty to secure the provision of information, advice and training for childcare providers, prospective providers, childcare workers and prospective workers.  Regulations, on which we intend to consult in early 2007, will require local authorities to provide information, advice and training to assist childcare workers in gaining relevant qualifications and to assist providers in meeting health and safety requirements.

15. The Department is consulting until 3 January 2007 on statutory guidance for the duty on local authorities to provide information to parents. Information will make it clear to parents whether settings are registered or not.  Information services should also explain the checks that registered providers will have undergone and the standards that they are required to meet, including the requirements of the OCR. Parents will be able to judge whether a registered or unregistered setting is suitable for them and their child in their circumstances.
16. The Government set the requirement that childcare for children aged up to 7 should still be required to register following consultation in 2005 on the Childcare Bill.  The Government remains of the opinion that the proposals achieve a fair balance and safeguard children in a way that is manageable for providers. The requirements for the scheme are outline in the Requirements and Features section of this document.
Q 2 - Does the proposed treatment of compulsory and voluntarily registered providers make sense and provide sensible flexibility?

Summary

17. On the whole respondents felt that about the right balance had been achieved within the scope of compulsory registration, although there were concerns expressed that the differentiation might cause confusion among parents and providers. 

18. Some respondents believed that identical criteria should apply to the separate parts of the register, in particular qualifications.  Several respondents had concerns about the requirement for qualifications that contained the common core.  

19. Some respondents felt that seeing the proposals for exemption from compulsory registration on the EYR and the OCR would better help them understand the implications of the changes to regulation.

20. 25% of respondents agreed with the proposed treatment of compulsory and voluntary registered providers. 5% agreed strongly. 25% disagreed with the proposals. 26% disagreed strongly. 17% had no strong opinion.
Response

21. The Government shares the concern that communications should make clear to parents and providers the different treatment of childcare on the compulsory and voluntary registered providers. We will ensure that the requirements for being registered and the requirements that apply to providers are clearly stated to support providers in making decisions about registration and parents in choosing childcare. 

22. The Government will consult on the exemptions from compulsory registration in 2007.
Q 3 - Which of the options on staff ratios is most appropriate?

Summary

23. Most respondents supported a ratio of 1:8 for 5-7 year olds. 

24. Some respondents expressed concern that flexibility of ratios would be unmanageable or skew the types of childcare provided. 

25. Many respondents felt that a ratio of 1:13 would be insufficient to guarantee the well-being of children. The majority of respondents felt that a ratio of 1:8 would be the most appropriate for provision that is required to register.

26. Many respondents, including those attending consultation events, wanted ratios for the over 7s or guidance to ensure that the number of over 7s being cared for did not have an adverse impact on the care of younger children.

27. 63% felt a ratio of 1:8 would be most appropriate. 25% preferred a flexible ratio linked to the type of provision/ qualifications. 2% thought a ratio of 1:13 would be suitable. 9% suggested other ratios would be more appropriate.
Response

28. The Government is grateful for the views expressed and accepts that a ratio of 1:8 would be the most suitable for provision that is required to register.
29. The Government agrees that the number of children of 8 and over being cared for should not have an adverse impact on the ability of the provider to care for children of 7 and under. Therefore we will ensure through regulations that the number of children not covered by ratios attending the childcare does not negatively affect the number of children covered by ratios attending the childcare.
Q 4 - Do you support the intention behind the requirement about reliability? Does this pose any practical problems?

Summary

30. The importance of reliable provision was widely recognised. Some respondents felt, however, that in some situations alternative care could not be arranged and that some parents may not want alternative provision. It was suggested that most providers already do everything possible to ensure reliability. Many respondents thought that back up arrangements were good practice and that clarity for parents was the key to a successful service. 

31. 34% of respondents agreed with the intention behind the proposals on reliability. 20% agreed strongly. 20% disagreed with the proposals. 8% disagreed strongly. 12% had no strong opinion.
Response

32. The Government believes that reliable provision is essential to providing an effective childcare service which meets the needs of parents and their children. Working parents, in particular, need to be able to guarantee that childcare will be available when they need it.  A reliable service is therefore critical to achieving the Government’s aims of supporting more parents into work. Consultation responses suggest that the childcare sector is also conscious of this need. Therefore the Government intends to require all providers to put in place suitable back up arrangements for alternative provision.  
33. There will however be certain circumstances where alternatives are not possible - in that case, the provider should ensure that there is clarity for the parents about the circumstances in which they might need to make alternative arrangements.  

Q 5 - Does the information being requested with the application provide a good sense of how the provider measures up against the requirements?

Summary

34. Many respondents believed that a pre, or post, registration visit was essential. Several respondents also raised the issue of health checks for applicants. Concerns were also raised about the need for checks on all documentation.
35. 34% of respondents agreed that the information requested with the application provided a good sense of how the provider measures up against the requirements. 2% agreed strongly. 32% disagreed with the proposals. 19% disagreed strongly. 8% had no strong opinion.
Response

36. The Government agrees that checking of documentation is essential to creating a robust and reliable register. We will work with Ofsted to ensure that appropriate processes are in place to ensure that documentation is checked on registration or during inspections. 

37. The Government will ensure that the chief inspector retains the power to make additional checks on providers, including with local authority social service departments or GPs where checks are warranted.

Q 6 - Do these application processes require appropriate information and evidence?

Summary

38. Some respondents indicated concern that a compliance driven process would not provide sufficient assurance of the well-being of children.  

39. Other respondents felt that Ofsted registration visits helped providers understand and meet registration requirements and that the OCR should have registration visits.

40. 31% of respondents agreed that the application process require appropriate information and evidence. 4% agreed strongly. 28% disagreed with the proposals. 23% disagreed strongly. 10% had no strong opinion.
Response

41. The OCR will ensure that providers have essential safeguards in place including around the suitability of adults, the safety of premises and around child protection.  There will be general requirements on providers to ensure that people and premises are suitable, and that children are safe and secure.

42. As outlined above in response to question 1, Section 13 of the Childcare Act 2006 gives local authorities a duty to secure the provision of information, advice and training to childcare providers, prospective providers, childcare workers and perspective workers. This will help to ensure that providers have the support they need to meet the registration requirements and provide the best quality service. 
Q 7 - Are these the right arrangements for the transition to the Ofsted Childcare Register?

Summary

43. There was broad agreement on the proposed arrangements for providers currently registered on the Childcare Approval Scheme or over 7s Quality Assurance Schemes.  Many respondents emphasised the importance of clear communication of the arrangements for transition to the new registers.

44. 44% of respondents agreed with the proposed transitional arrangements. 3% agreed strongly. 19% disagreed with the proposals. 11% disagreed strongly. 20% had no strong opinion.
Response

45. The Government welcomes the generally positive response to the transitional arrangements to the Ofsted Childcare Register. We recognise the need to make interested parties aware of the changes and will ensure that the transitional arrangements are clearly communicated. All carers registered on the Childcare Approval Scheme will be informed about the Ofsted Childcare Register as their approval becomes due for renewal.   Over 7s Quality Assurance Schemes will write to their members informing them that they will also need to be registered on the OCR for parents to be able to continue claiming tax credit support.
Q 8 - Do these arrangements for inspections effectively balance proportionality and the need for a robust process? 

Summary

46. Many respondents expressed concern that a proportionate system of inspection in which 10% of providers are inspected each year would not provide sufficient assurance of safety and security for children.   

47. Some respondents thought that post registration inspections would help raise the quality of childcare.
48. 21% of respondents agreed with the proposed arrangements for inspections. 2% agreed strongly. 24% disagreed with the proposals. 37% disagreed strongly. 11% had no strong opinion.
Response
49. The Government believes that inspection of provision registered on the Ofsted Childcare Register should be carried out proportionately on the basis of risks to children rather than automatically to a pre-determined cycle.  Ofsted will at any time be able to request evidence that registered providers are meeting the requirements, and will carry out a number of inspections randomly. 

50. The Government must direct resources for inspection to where they are needed most and where they can have the greatest impact.  Around 10% of providers registered on the Ofsted Childcare Register will be inspected each year.  Some of these inspections will be triggered by complaints or concerns that are raised with Ofsted about providers failing to meet the Ofsted Childcare Register requirements.  The majority of inspections will be based on a random selection of providers.  The prospect of unannounced spot checks will provide a strong incentive for compliance.  

51. Ofsted will ensure that the 10% of providers inspected each year includes newly registered providers from 2007.  The Government will keep under close review the proportion of providers due to be inspected under the OCR and is ready to make changes if necessary. We want to ensure that parents, Ofsted and others including the Department, receive sufficient assurance of the suitability of providers and childcare registered on the OCR and will revisit the inspection arrangements in the light of experience to ensure that our objectives are being met.
Q 9 - Are the proposed arrangements for schools appropriate?

Summary

52. Most respondents agreed with the arrangements for schools but some were concerned that the quality of provision in schools would be at risk when schools’ own childcare stops being registered by Ofsted.  Some respondents were concerned that the level playing field with schools would be undermined if independent providers have regulatory burdens that schools did not. 

53. 21% of respondents agreed that the requirements strike the right balance. 4% agreed strongly. 27% disagreed with the proposals. 26% disagreed strongly. 16% had no strong opinion.
Response

54. The Government has provided guidance for schools on how to develop extended schools, which includes advice on making arrangements for childcare. The guidance advises schools of the importance of high quality childcare and the requirements of the OCR and how they can build these into their self evaluation process. All childcare for children over 3 provided by a school’s governing body (unless it is not provided on the school’s site or does not care for at least one pupil of the school) will be inspected as part of schools inspection. Parents will also be able to complain to Ofsted if they have any concerns about a schools provision of childcare.  
55. Schools must consult parents and others before providing childcare and local authorities will work with schools to help ensure that childcare meets the needs of families.  Schools will be advised only to make arrangements with independent providers registered on the OCR to ensure that parents have the assurance that they need that essential standards are being met.
56. Where third parties provide childcare for children under the age of 8 on school sites, they will continue to be required to be registered. Only provision on the school site for children over the age of 3 which includes at least one pupil of the school for which Governing Bodies are directly responsible will be covered by the school inspection system.
THE OFSTED CHILDCARE REGISTER – REQUIREMENTS and FEATURES

Who can be registered
1.
From April 2007, providers of care for children aged 8 and over and for children aged 7 and under that are currently not registered (including activity based provision and nannies) will be able to join the OCR.  This will be the voluntary part of the OCR.
2.
From September 2008, providers currently registered by Ofsted to care for children aged 7 and under will transfer to the compulsory part of the OCR  and/or the EYR.

3.
School provision
 will not be able to join the voluntary OCR and from 2008 school provision for pupils over the age of 3 will not be able to be registered by Ofsted at all (at present, childcare provided by schools for children under 7, other than activity based provision, is registered by Ofsted).  HMRC regulations will be changed to allow school provision that cannot currently be registered to be eligible for tax credits and employer supported childcare vouchers from April 2007 and all school childcare from September 2008.  Guidance to schools will indicate that they should only make arrangements with registered providers.

4.
Childcare is defined in Section 18 of the Childcare Act 2006 as any form of care for a child (person under 18), including education and other supervised activities but not including care provided by a relative or a school during school hours.  As most children get older provision will cease to be “supervised care” and so will not fall within the definition of childcare.  Provision that caters for young people under 18 with particular needs for supervised care will still legally be childcare, though it will probably not be called childcare.  In other cases there will be an expectation that younger children attend provision with an adult so that, although there are adults on site, the provision would not be providing “supervised care” and so would not be childcare.  Ofsted application procedures will help providers identify whether they are providing childcare that can or should be registered.

5. 
The register will distinguish between domestic (childminders
) and non-domestic (other providers) care, and between compulsorily (for the 5-7s) and voluntarily registered provision.  The register will also have slightly different requirements for nannies
 and for open access provision.  All providers will have to meet the requirements including providing childcare for more than 2 hours or being joined up with a school day.
Application process

6.
Applications will be primarily online or by telephone with identification documentation, CRB form and first aid certificate provided in hard copy.  A paper application process will be available if requested.

7.
Ofsted will have the right to request further information and to visit premises and will use enhanced CRB and other information if necessary to determine suitability.
8.
Providers will need to renew their registration annually. Renewal will involve confirming that requirements are being met and paying an annual renewal fee.  Non-payment of fees will result in removal from the register. 
Requirements

9.
Persons providing childcare or supervising children must be suitable to do so. The provider will be responsible for ensuring that all staff are suitable to work with children and that all staff have enhanced CRB checks. Staff must not smoke while working with children, smoke on the premises while children are on the premises, or use any other substance, including medication, which may affect their ability to care for children. There must always be at least one member of staff with a first aid certificate supervising children. 

10.
Adults caring for children must be able to manage children’s behaviour positively and must not use physical punishment.

11.
The premises on which the childcare is provided must be safe and secure. This includes ensuring that the premises, furniture and equipment are all safe and suitable for children and minimise hazards.  Providers should also prevent people who have not been checked from gaining unsupervised access to children; and ensure children cannot leave the premises alone. Some open access childcare for older children will not have to meet this requirement.
12.
Providers must have an up to date health and safety risk assessment in place and acted upon. This should be updated annually and in response to any change that may give rise to new risks. Nannies will not need to complete a health and safety risk assessment, but should advise parents of potential health and safety risks. Providers must also be covered by public liability insurance. 

13.
The provider must have a complaints procedure in place. Parents should be made aware of this policy when they take up a place, and the policy made available on request. Providers should also keep a record of complaints and outcomes, which should be made available to Ofsted on request. Nannies will not need a complaints procedure in place as complaints will be handled solely under their contract with the parents.
14.
The provider must have in place a safeguarding children policy and ensure that the provision is in line with the local safeguarding children board policy. Staff should be appropriately trained to spot and act on signs of abuse. Nannies will not be expected to have a safeguarding children policy in place but should be aware of how to spot and act on signs of abuse.
15.
In order to provide a reliable service for parents, providers (except nannies) should have in place back up arrangements in case childcare cannot be provided for any reason. Parents should be made aware what alternative arrangements may be made and what will be the arrangements for contacting parents if the service cannot be provided. 
16.
The provision must be inclusive and ensure all children are treated fairly and equally. Support must be provided for children with learning difficulties and/ or disabilities. Providers must have and implement a written policy to ensure the provision is accessible and inclusive, is anti-discriminatory, promotes cultural awareness and considers the needs of the child.

17.
Providers should keep and update information about children attending the provision. This should include the name, home address and telephone number of: each child who is looked after on the premises; a parent of each child; and any persons who will be looking after children on the premises. Providers should keep a daily record of the hours of children looked after on the premises and who looked after them. Providers should also keep a record of accidents and of any medicinal product administered to any child on the premises. Open access schemes will not be required to keep records of the children attending.
18.
Parents should be given information about the Ofsted Childcare Register and its standards. They should be made aware of the providers policies and the role of, and contact details for, Ofsted. Parents should also be informed about the types of activities that their children will participate in so that they can see how this contributes to their child’s development. 
19.
For all compulsorily registered care the providers must meet a minimum adult:child ratio of 1:8 and meet qualification requirements. A ratio of 1:8 will ensure appropriate supervision is given to the age range of children provided for. Given their variety and complexity voluntarily registered providers will not need to meet a specified adult/child ratio.  However, providers must ensure that the number of children cared for where ratios do not apply does not impact upon the care provided for any younger children. Childminders will need to meet a ratio of 1:6.
20.
Ofsted can at any time request evidence that providers are meeting the requirements and will carry out inspections of providers on a random basis without warning (except for nannies). The prospect of a random inspection will give a strong incentive for providers to adhere to the ongoing requirements. Some inspections may be triggered by a complaint to Ofsted. Ofsted will judge on the basis of the complaint whether to carry out an inspection. For inspections of nannies, Ofsted will make arrangements to ensure that the occupier’s permission has been granted before seeking entry to the premises. 

Working tax credits and employer supported childcare schemes
21.
Only registered provision will be eligible for financial support through Working Tax Credit and employer supported childcare schemes (for children within the ages specified by Working Tax Credit or employer-supported childcare scheme rules). Schools will be advised to partner only with registered providers to establish extended services. The information provided by local authorities will distinguish between providers that are registered and those that are not.    
Transitional arrangements – providers currently registered by Ofsted
22.
Ofsted will write to all providers they currently register under Part 10A of the Children Act 1989 to inform then of the intention to transfer their registration to the OCR. Unless providers inform Ofsted that they no longer need to be registered, providers who care for children aged 5-7
 will transfer automatically onto the OCR in September 2008. Those who fall into a category which is no longer required to be registered will be transferred to the voluntary part of the register unless they indicate that they do not wish to be on the register.
23.
New providers who care for children aged 5-7 will continue apply to be registered under Part 10A of the Children Act 1989 until September 2008, after which time they will have apply to be registered on the OCR   
Transitional arrangements - Childcare Approval Scheme (CAS)
24.
The current arrangements for registering nannies and carers of children in their own home, the CAS, will continue to approve new carers until September 2007. It will then cease to accept new applicants but will continue to process existing applications. The CAS will continue to operate until 1 year after the final approval is given (i.e when the final applicant’s approval expires). After this point the CAS will cease to exist. All carers registered on the CAS will be made aware of need to register with the OCR before their approval expires. Between the OCR becoming operational and the CAS closing carers can apply to either scheme. Regular updates on the transition will be published on the CAS website www.childcareapprovalscheme.co.uk.

Transitional arrangements  - Over 7s QA Schemes

25.
The Over 7s Quality Assurance (QA) Schemes enable providers who meet the requirements of an accredited quality assurance scheme to be approved so that the care they provide may give parents access to financial support through Working Tax Credit or employer-supported childcare vouchers.  

26.
In discussion with the organisations running accredited schemes, we will be agreeing a short period of time when both the QA Schemes and OCR are running together in order to enable providers to join the OCR and ensure continuity of eligibility to tax credit support.  After this period ends, participation in the accredited QA schemes will no longer be linked to eligibility for tax credit support.   We intend to write to all providers who are affected by this change by January 2007.  
Links between the OCR and the EYR

27.
Providers who register on the new early years register who also wish to care for older children may also join the OCR – and will have to if they care for children up to the age of 7. Providers who are registered on the early years register and request to join the OCR will be automatically registered as they will have met the OCR requirements through the early years register assessment. No additional fee will be charged for registering on the OCR. If a provider on the OCR wishes to join the early years register they will have to go through a separate application process and pay associated fees. This is because there are specific requirements on the new early years register which relate to provision for younger children and to the delivery of the Early Years Foundation Stage.  
Costs and fees

28.
During the consultation the Government also discussed indicative fees for being registered on the OCR with a range of childcare providers and representative organisations. The discussions looked particularly at the link between what the scheme offered, the cost of providing this service and the fees required to cover these costs. In deciding on the registration fees the Government has taken into account the feedback received during these discussions, as well as the need for the fees to cover the full cost of Ofsted’s operation of the scheme, including registration and inspection. The Government has also compared this fee with the cost of current non Ofsted schemes for the voluntary approval of childcare.   

29.
There is considerable value in joining the Ofsted Childcare Register and the Government considers it appropriate that providers pay a reasonable fee for both the initial registration process and the continuing maintenance to the registration including inspection costs.

30.
The Government has sought to balance necessary rigour to safeguard children against unnecessary burdens on what we recognise are, in the majority of cases, small businesses including many in the not for profit sector.  

31.
The fees for the voluntary OCR are: £100 for individual carers and £110 for group providers.  CRB fees will be paid in addition, the total cost depending on the number of checks that are required per provider.
32.     When the regulations for the voluntary part of the OCR are made in early 2007, a regulatory impact assessment that includes an assessment of the impact of the registration fees will be published.
NEXT STEPS

Winter 06/07

-        Communications will explain the new arrangements 

-        Childcare providers currently on the Over 7s QA schemes and the Childcare Approval Scheme (CAS) will be informed of changes
February 07

-        Regulations putting in place the voluntary OCR will be laid before Parliament and a regulatory impact assessment will be published.
April 07

-        Providers of childcare for the over 8s, childcare in the child’s home and childcare not currently required to be registered by Ofsted will be able to be registered on the OCR on a voluntary basis 

-         Parents will be able to use tax credits for school provided childcare that is not required to be registered by Ofsted under the present arrangements 

- 
Schools will receive guidance on working with registered childcare providers

Early 07 

     -        Consultation on exemptions from compulsory registration
Mid 07

-        Consultation on fees for the EYR and compulsory OCR
September 2007

-        CAS no longer accepting new applications
October 07

· Childcare on over 7 QA schemes will no longer be eligible for tax-credits without also being on the OCR
By January 08 

     -     last applications to CAS approved
September 08

-        Childcare for 0-7s that is not exempted will be able to register on the EYR or OCR
-        Childcare for 5-7s currently registered by Ofsted will be transferred to the OCR unless provided by a school

-        Childcare for the 0-5s
 currently registered by Ofsted will be transferred to the EYR unless provided by a school Governing Body on a school site for pupils over the age of 3.
-    All school childcare for the over 3s which is provided by the school governors, on the school site and includes care for at least one pupil of the school will not be registered 

By January 09  
         -        The approval of the last individual on the CAS ceases (1 year after      the date the last approval was given)

� School provision is childcare provided by the school’s governing body, on the school site, where at least one pupil of the school attends the childcare.





� Childminding is all care provided on domestic premises, except where more than 3 people are providing childcare on one premises.





� Nannies are those carers who provide care for children of up to 2 families, where care is provided mainly in the home of one of the children.


� Legally, this covers children aged between 1 September following the child’s 5th birthday and the child’s 8th birthday


� 0- the 31 August following the child’s 5th birthday.
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